HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A WORKSHOP AND REGULAR MEETING
TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DATE: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2021
TIME: 5:30 PM
PLACE: HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

TELECONFERENCE MEETING

PRESIDING: S. DAVID DEANDA, JR, CHAIRMAN

THIS MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 418.016 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.
SECTION 418.016 TEMPORARILY SUSPENDS VARIOUS PROVISIONS THAT REQUIRE GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT AT A SPECIFIFED MEETING LOCATION AND ALLOWS FOR
TELEPHONIC OR VIDEOCONFERENCE MEETINGS.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO PARTICIPATE REMOTELY BY TELEPHONE
DIAL-IN NUMBER : +1 956-413-7950
CONFERENCE ID: 585 599 289#
WEBLINK: Join Microsoft Teams Meeting

An electronic copy of the agenda packet can be obtained at www.hcrma.net

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
INVOCATION
CALL TO ORDER OF A WORKSHOP
1. Update on Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue Projections for 365 Tollway.
ADJOURNMENT OF WORKSHOP

CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR A REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC COMMENT
1. REPORTS

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project and IBTC Environmental Clearance Document
— Eric Davila, HCRMA.
B. Report on 365 Tollway Project Financing Activities — Richard Ramirez, Hilltop Securities.


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzJhZTE2ZjYtYjUyMC00MDNkLThiN2ItZmVhZTYzNzNlOTU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2213c02480-ce19-43ee-a63d-ffa5f1764538%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b3f269a9-4f6b-49f2-8685-4d8f73879510%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzJhZTE2ZjYtYjUyMC00MDNkLThiN2ItZmVhZTYzNzNlOTU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2213c02480-ce19-43ee-a63d-ffa5f1764538%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b3f269a9-4f6b-49f2-8685-4d8f73879510%22%7d

2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing
Body and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if
discussion is desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.
The Governing Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not
such item(s) are posted as an Executive Session Item, at any time during the meeting when authorized by
provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.)

on w >

Approval of Minutes for the Regular Meeting held January 26, 2021.

Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from January 12, 2021 to February 5, 2021.
Approval of Financial Reports for January 2021.

Resolution 2021-03 — Resolution Authorizing the removal of Forrest Runnels, Rick Perez, Alonzo Cantu,
David Guerra, Paul Moxley, and Ezequiel Reyna as an authorized signatory on all Plains Capital Bank, Logic,
and Wilmington Trust Accounts.

3. REGULAR AGENDA

A.

A.

None .

CHAIRMAN'’S REPORT

Annual Election of Vice Chairman and Secretary/Treasurer for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Board
of Directors.

5. TABLED ITEMS

A.

None.

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL
MATTERS)

A. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with the City
of Mission to provide Right of Way Acquisition Services (Section 551.071 T. G.C.)

B. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Texas Department of Transportation State
Infrastructure Bank Loan for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)

C. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Service Agreements for Engineering,
Surveying and Environmental Services (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

D. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the voluntary acquisition of real property for
various parcels for the 365 Tollway Project and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Sections
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

E. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition, including the use of Eminent
Domain, for property required to complete the project alignments of the 365 Tollway Project (Sections
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

F. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Environmental Clearance Document for the
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

G. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the issuance of one or more Series of Hidalgo
County Regional Mobility Authority bonds and related agreements and provisions relating to the subject
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

H. Consultation with Attorney on personnel matters related to the COVID-19 pandemic (Section 551.074

T.G.C.).



ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING

CERTIFICATION

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that | posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County
Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the general
public at all times, and said Notice was posted on the_17*" day of February 2021 at 5:00 pm and will remain so posted
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter 551 of the
Texas Government Code.

Maria E. Alaniz
Administrative Assistant

Note: If you require special accommaodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Maria E.
Alaniz at 956-402-4762 at least 96 hours before the meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY
Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be

allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. Speakers addressing the Board through a translator will be allowed
a maximum of six (6) minutes.

All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to do so, prior to the open comment period. For
meetings being held by telephonic or videoconference, individuals may contact Maria. E. Alaniz at (956) 402-4762
before 5:00 pm day of the meeting.

The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to address issues or topics that are under
the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part of the posted agenda for the meeting,
HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No action or discussion shall be taken on
issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. Members of the public may be recognized
on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items are considered, and the same time
limitations applies.”
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM WS1
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/15/21
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/21

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda ltem: WORKSHOP ITEM 1 — UPDATE ON INVESTMENT GRADE TRAFFIC AND
REVENUE PROJECTIONS FOR 365 TOLLWAY.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Presentation of 365 Tollway Investment Grade T&R Projections.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: _ Yes _ No _X N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Presentation only.

6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

7. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: _X_ Approved _  Disapproved ___ None

8. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: _X Approved _ Disapproved ___ None
11. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: __ Approved _ Disapproved _ X None

12. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved None
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Item 1A



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 1A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/12/2021
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/2021

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Iltem: REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGER ACTIVITY FOR 365 TOLLWAY PROJECT
AND IBTC ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE DOCUMENT

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Report on 365 Tollway and IBTC Projects

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: __Yes ___ _No _X N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ____Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: X Approved __ Disapproved __None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved None
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 1B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/15/21
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/21

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Iltem: REPORT ON 365 TOLLWAY PROJECT FINANCING ACTIVITIES.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Report on 365 Tollway Project Financing Activities — Richard Ramirez, Hilltop Securities.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas

Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: __Yes __ No _X N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: ___Approved ___ Disapproved X _None
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/15/21
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/21

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Iltem: APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD JANUARY 26,
2021.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Consideration and Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board
of Directors Regular Meeting held January 26, 2021.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: _ Yes __ No X _N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Reqular
Meeting held January 26, 2021, as presented.

6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved ___ None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved _ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: X Approved __ Disapproved None



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Workshop and Regular Meeting on
Tuesday, January 26, 2021, at 5:30 pm by video/ teleconference, with the following participating:

Board Members: S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman
Forrest Runnels, Vice-Chairman
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer
Alonzo Cantu, Director
Paul S. Moxley Director
Francisco “Frank” Pardo, Director

Absent: Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Director
Staff: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

Ramon Navarro, Chief Construction Engineer
Eric Davila, Chief Development Engineer
Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer
Jose Castillo, Chief Financial Officer
Blakely Fernandez, Bracewell Law, Legal Counsel
Richard Ramirez, Hilltop Securities, Financial Advisor

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Deanda led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION

Ms. Gaona led the Invocation.

CALL TO ORDER OF A WORKSHOP

1. Review of Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2020.
Mr. Pilar Rodriguez reviewed the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2020.

2. Review of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.
Mr. Pilar Rodriguez reviewed the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.
ADJOURNMENT OF WORKSHOP

CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM
Chairman Deanda called the Regular Meeting to order at 5:37 p.m.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No Comments.

HCRMA Minutes —January 26, 2021 1



1. REPORTS

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project and IBTC Environmental Clearance Document —
Eric Davila, HCRMA.
Mr. Eric Davila reported on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project and IBTC Environmental
Clearance Document. No action taken.

B. Report on 365 Tollway Project Financing Activities — Richard Ramirez, Hilltop Securities.
Mr. Richard Ramirez, Hilltop Securities, reported on the 365 Tollway Project Financing Activities. No action
taken.

C. Report on Overweight/Oversized Vehicle Permits Issued in 2020 — Pilar Rodriguez, HCRMA.
Mr. Eric Davila reported on the Overweight/Oversized Vehicle Permits Issued in 2020. No action taken.

2. CONSENT AGENDA.

Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by Rick Perez, to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried
unanimously.

A. Approval of Minutes for the Regular Meeting held December 15, 2020.
Approved the Minutes for the Regular Meeting held December 15, 2020.

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 5, 2020 to January 11, 2021.
Approved the Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 5, 2020 to January 11, 2021.

C. Approval of Financial Reports for December 2020.
Approved the Financial Reports for December 2020.

D. Approval of the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2020.
Approved the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2020.

E. Resolution 2021-01 — Annual approval of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility
Authority.
Approved Resolution 2021-01 — Annual approval of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional
Mobility Authority.
3. REGULAR AGENDA
A. Resolution 2021-02 — Authorization to procure for Advance Project Development support for the International
Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Project.
Motion by Frank Pardo, with a second by Rick Perez, to approve Resolution 2021-02 — Authorization to
procure for Advance Project Development support for the International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Project.
Motion carried unanimously.
4. CHAIRMAN'’S REPORT
A. None.
5. TABLED ITEMS

A. None.
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6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL
MATTERS)

A.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with the City
of Mission to provide Right of Way Acquisition Services (Section 551.071 T. G.C.)
No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Texas Department of Transportation State
Infrastructure Bank Loan for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Service Agreements for Engineering,
Surveying and Environmental Services (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition of real property for various parcels for
the 365 Tollway Project and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition, including the use of Eminent Domain,
for property required to complete the project alignments of the 365 Tollway Project (Sections 551.071 and
551.072 T.G.C.).

No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Environmental Clearance Document for the
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the issuance of one or more Series of Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority bonds and related agreements and provisions relating to the subject (Section
551.071 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on personnel matters related to the COVID-19 pandemic (Section 551.074
T.G.C.).
No action taken.
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ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by
Frank Pardo, to adjourn the meeting at 5:52 p.m.

S. David Deanda, Jr, Chairman

Attest:

Secretary/Treasurer

HCRMA Minutes —January 26, 2021 4
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/15/21
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/21

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM
JANUARY 12, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 5, 2021

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from
January 12, 2021 through February 5, 2021.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: X Yes __ _No _ N/A Funding Source: VRF Bond
General Account $ 167,274.53
Disbursement Account $ 148,413.77
Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period $ 315,688.30
Fund Balance after Expenses $ 7,542,412.66
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the

January 12, 2021 through February 5, 2021, as presented.

6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

9 Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ____Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: _ X Approved __ Disapproved __ None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved ___ None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Memorandum

To: S. David Deanda Jr., Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: February 15, 2021

Re: Expense Report for the Period from January 12, 2021 through February 5, 2021

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on January 12, 2021 through February 5,
2021.

Expenses for the General Account total $167,274.53 and the Disbursement Account total 148,413.77.
The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $315,688.30.

Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in
the aggregate amount of $315,688.30.

This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of 7,542,412.66.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



9

Plains Capital 41

Wages & Benefits

Accounting Fees

Rent

Professional Services

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Jan 12 - Feb 05

Wilmington Trust 45/Capital Projects

Legal Fees

February 2021

Make Check Payable to Date Work Performed Amount
City of Pharr Jan. 2021 §$ 121,155.52
Office Depot Jan. 2021 $ 113.57
A-Fast Delivery, LLC Jan. 2021 $ 101.00
Copy Zone Jan.2021 $ 551.61
Gateway Jan. 2021 §$ 62.34
Bracewell, LLP Jan. 2021 $ 1,600.00
Pathfinder Public Affairs Jan. 2021 §$ 10,000.00
City of Pharr Jan.2021 $ 205.00
City of Pharr Feb. 2021 $ 4,480.00
City of Pharr Jan. 2021 $ 2,271.32
City of Pharr Feb. 2021 $ 455.00
Xerox-Dahill 2/8/21-3/7/21 $ 683.21
Xerox 02/01/21-02/28/21 $ 194.05
Pena Designs Jan. 2021 $ 200.00
Credit Card Services 1/04/2021-2/03/2021 $ -
Credit Card Services 1/04/2021-2/03/2021 $ 210.20
Credit Card Services 1/04/2021-2/03/2021 $ 2,131.33
FSG Facility Solutions Group Jan. 2021 $ 3,864.00
IBTTA 7/13/1905 $ 2,440.00
Maria Alaniz Jan. 2021 $ 3231
lvonne Rodriguez Dec-Jan $ 7.07
Info Tech, Inc. 02/01/21-02-01/22 $ 6,000.00
Coast to Coast Electrical Jan. 2021 §$ 1,600.00
Jose Angel Beaz Feb. 2021 $ 8,400.00
San Miguel Lawn Care Feb. 2021 $ 465.00
Quench USA, Inc. Feb. 2021 $ 52.00

$ 167,274.53
Bracewell, LLP Jan. 2021 §$ 1,400.00
Escobedo & Cardenas, LLP Jan2021 $ 2,033.00
Blanton & Associates, Inc. 1/1/2021-01/31/2021 $ 1,970.97
Blanton & Associates, Inc. 10/28/20-01/31/21 $ 7,113.08
C&M Associates, Inc. 1/1/2021-01/31/2021 $ 15,724.22
HDR Engineering, Inc. 12/27/20-01/30/21 $ 27,180.00
HDR Engineering, Inc. 12/27/20-01/30/21 $ 2,955.00
HDR Engineering, Inc. 1/7/21-01/30/21 $ 20,655.00
San Miguel Lawn Care Feb.2021 $ 795.00
San Miguel Lawn Care Feb. 2021 $ 625.00
Top Cut Lawn Care Feb. 2021 $ 648.00
Sierra Title of Hidalgo County, Inc. Jan 2021| S 67,314.50

Sub Total - General -4 S

Sub Total - Projects-¢

Sub Total - 46

Total
Approved:
Approved:

167,274.53
148,413.77
S -
S 315,688.30
Recom

S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman

Secretary/Treasurer

Page 1of 1
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mend Approval:

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

Date:
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2C
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/15/21
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/21

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda ltem: APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTHS OF JANUARY
2021.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Consideration and approval of financial report for the months of January 2021.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: __Yes __ No X _N/A
Funding Source:

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the months of
January 2021, as presented.

6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION JANUARY 31, 2021

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 5 74,346
Clearing aceount i
Investment-Cap. Profects nonrestricted 20,893
Pool lavesiments LET6.H70
Promiles-Prepaillscrow Overweight Permil Fees 112,582
Accounis Receivable - VR Fecs 518,130
Accounts Receivable - Promiles R715
Prepaid expense 3,202
Tolal Current Assels 2,614,939
RESTRICTED ASSETS
Construction 2020A Series S.660.123
Invesement-2020 debt servics 411685
Investnent-debt service 239418
Investmeat-debt service jr. Hen 6,661,240
Tolal Resiricled Assets 13982466
CAPITAL ASSETS
Land-enviornnmenial 45105
Leasehotd improvements 266,776
Cffice equipzentiother 33,136
Construction in progess 127,584,194
Aceunmulated depreciation (56.55K%)
Total Capital Assels 128,272,353

DEFERRED CUTFLOW OF RESOURCES

Deferred charges en celunding 6153048
Deferred charpes on prepaid bend insurances 3,595
‘Torad Deferred Ouatilows 6,462,643
TOTAL ASSETS and DEFERRED QUTFLOWS OF RESQURCES § 150332401
P LAY

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payuhle 5 133
Accounts payable-City of Pharr 123,427
Unearned Revene - Overweight Permil Bscrow 112,582

Current Portion of Bond Premium 2012

‘Tetal Current Linkilives 280,365

RESTRICTED LIABILITIES

Accrued interest payaide 154,712
Current Puniion of Long-Terin 2020 Duht RO5,(K0
Current Portion of Lang-Teem et 2013 1305 006
‘Total Restricied Linhilities 2,264,782

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

2003 VR Bonds Payable 2785000
2020 Series A Ronds Payable 9,870,000
2020 Serics I} Bonds Fayable 52104000
§r. Lien Bonds 23,975,440
Bond premivm 2013VRE 106,987
Bond premium 20204 LAST.ATR
“Tats) Long-Term Liohilities 94305, 105
Tolat Liahilitigs 96,859,182
NET POSETION
Investment in Capital Assers, Netof Related Debi ILHST. 248
Resiricted for.

Deht Service 6.517,143

Capital Projects 5060133
Unresiricted 9.438.508
Total Nel Position 53470210

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION k3 150,332,401



Account
Fund: 41 - HCRMA-GENERAL
Assets

41-1-1100-000
41-1-1102-000
41-1-1110-000
41-1-1113-000
41-1-1113-009
41-1-1113-100
41-1-1117-000
-1-1118-000
-1-1119-001
-1-1121-000
41-1-1122-000
-1-1123-000
41-1-1601-000
-1-1700-001
41-1-1700-010

Liability
41-2-1212-000
41-2-1212-001
41-2-1213-009
41-2-1213-012
41-2-1213-100
41-2-1214-001
41-2-1214-002
41-2-1214-003
431-2-1214-004
41-2-1214-010
41-2-1214-011
41-2-1214-012

(SN 8]

o |

N

Equity
41-3-3400-000

Total Revenue
Total Expense

Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Pharr, TX

Name

GENERAL OPERATING

POOL INVESTMENTS

CLEARING ACCOUNT-WT 000-VRF

ACCOUNTS RECIEVABLES-VR FEES

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE- PROMILES

PROMILES-PREPAID/ESCROW OVERWE

LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

LAND-ENVIRONMENTAL

FURNITURE & FIXTURES

COMPUTER EQUIP/SOFTWARE

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

PREPAID EXPENSE

DEFERRED CHARGES ON REFUNDING

DEFERRED CHARGES ON BOND INSURANC
Total Assets:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
A/P CITY OF PHARR
CURRENT-UNAMORTIZED PREMIUM
BONDS PAYABLE CURRENT- 20208
UNEARNED REV.-OVERWEIGHT
BONDS PAYABLE-CURRENT
BONDS PAYABLE-LONG TERM PORTIO
UNAMORTIZED PREMIUM ON BOND
UNAMORTIZED PREM- 2020A
LONG TERM BONDS- JR LIEN
LONG TERM BONDS- 2020A
LONG TERM BONDS- 2020B

Total Liability:

FUND BALANCE
Total Beginning Equity:

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

74,385.78
1,876,869.52
1.00
518,129.84
8,775.00
112,581.56
266,776.38
127,588,193.87
441,105.00
24,529.90
8,606.51
-56,857.53
3,202.08
6,153,048.16
309,594.70

137,328,941.77

132.75
123,426.84
53,223.39
805,000.00
112,581.56
1,305,000.00
2,785,000.00
106,986.78
1,357,677.60
22,975,440.14
9,870,000.00
57,210,000.00

96,704,469.06

41,678,511.97

41,678,511.97

596,200.26
1,650,239.52
-1,054,039.26

40,624,472.71

Balance Sheet

Account Summary
As Of 01/31/2021

137,328,941.77

137,328,941.77

2/19/2021 12:58:52 PM
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WE ARE

Fund: 41 - HCRMA-GENERAL

Revenue
41-4-1504-000
41-4-1505-005
41-4-1506-000

Expense
41-52900-1100-000
41-52900-1104-000
41-52900-1105-000
41-52900-1106-000
41-52900-1115-000
41-52900-1116-000
41-52900-1117-000
41-52900-1122-000
41-52900-1178-000
41-52900-1179-000
41-52900-1200-000
41-52900-1603-000
41-52900-1604-000
41-52900-1605-000
41-52900-1606-000
41-52900-1607-000
41-52900-1610-000
41-52900-1610-001
41-52900-1611-000
41-52900-1620-000
41-52900-1621-000
41-52900-1622-000
41-52900-1623-000
41-52900-1623-001
41-52900-1623-002
41-52900-1630-000
41-52900-1640-000
41-52900-1650-000
41-52900-1660-000
41-52900-1662-000
41-52900-1703-000
41-52900-1705-000
41-52900-1710-000
41-52900-1710-001
41-52900-1712-000
41-52900-1712-001
41-52900-1715-000
41-52900-1715-001
41-52900-1715-002
41-52900-1716-000
41-52900-1731-000
41-52900-1732-000

41-52500-1850-000

41-52300-1899-000
41-52900-1999-003

Pharr, TX

VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES
PROMILES-OW/OS PERMIT FEES
INTEREST REVENUE

Revenue Total:

SALARIES

OVERTIME

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
PHONE ALLOWANCE

CAR ALLOWANCE

EAP- ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ADMIN FEE

CONTINGENCY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

BUILDING REMODEL
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
JANITORIAL

UTILITIES

CONTRACTUAL ADM/IT SERVICES
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
SUBSCRIPTIONS-SOFTWARE
POSTAGE/FEDEX/COURTIER
GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE-E&O
INSURANCE-SURETY
INSURANCE-LETTER OF CREDIT
INSURANCE-OTHER
INSURANCE- CYBERSECURITY
BUSINESS MEALS
ADVERTISING

TRAINING

TRAVEL

PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS
BANK SERVICE CHARGES
ACCOUNTING FEES

LEGAL FEES

LEGAL FEES-GOV.AFFAIRS
FINANCIAL CONSULTING FEES
INSURANCE CONSULTANT
RENT-OFFICE

RENT-OFFICE EQUIPTMENT
RENT-OTHER

CONTRACTUAL WEBSITE SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS

PENALTIES & INTEREST
CAPITAL QUTLAY
NON-CAPITAL

TRANSFER OUT TO DEBT

Budget Report

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2021 Period Ending: 01/31/2021

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity  {Unfavorable) Remaining
6,500,000.00 6,500,000.00 518,130.00 518,130.00 -5,981,870.00 92.03%
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 77,814.00 77,814.00 -922,186.00 92.22%
15,000.00 15,000.00 256.26 256.26 -14,743.74  98.29%
7,515,000.00 7,515,000.00 596,200.26 596,200.26 -6,918,799.74 92.07 %
538,184.00 538,184.00 53,565.14 53,565.14 484,618.86 90.05 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
45,608.00 45,608.00 4,161.42 4,161.42 41,446.58 90.88 %
29,000.00 29,000.00 1,116.72 1,116.72 27,883.28  96.15%
45,608.00 45,608.00 3,909.29 3,909.29 41,698.71 9143 %
6,300.00 6,300.00 588.45 588.45 5,711.55  90.66 %
22,800.00 22,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 21,000.00 92.11%
0.00 0.00 5.36 5.36 -5.36 0.00 %
9,750.00 9,750.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 8,625.00 88.46%
28,400.00 28,400.00 0.00 0.00 28,400.00 100.00 %
12,000.00 12,000.00 190.52 190.52 11,809.48 9841%
70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 100.00 %
25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 100.00 %
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00 %
2,800.00 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 100.00 %
8,500.00 8,500.00 455.00 455.00 8,04500 94.65%
15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 100.00 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
2,500.00 2,500.00 132.75 132.75 2,367.25 94.69%
3,000.00 3,000.00 2,902.60 2,902.60 97.40 3.25%
1,500.00 1,500.00 1,465.10 1,465.10 34.90 233 %
800.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 100.00 %
500.00 500.00 3,167.36 3,167.36 -2,667.36 -533.47%
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00 %
2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00 %
8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 100.00 %
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.00 %
8,000.00 8,000.00 485.65 485.65 7,51435 93.93%
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 %
30,000.00 30,000.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 26,250.00 87.50%
65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 100.00 %
120,000.00 120,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 110,000.00 91.67 %
4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00 %
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.00 %
54,000.00 54,000.00 4,480.00 4,480.00 49,520.00 91.70%
8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 100.00 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00%
2,400.00 2,400.00 200.00 200.00 2,200.00 91.67%
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 %
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.00 %
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.00 %
1,496,450.00 1,496,450.00 126,703.24 126,703.24 1,369,746.76 91.53 %

2/19/2021 1:01:04 PM
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Budget Report

41-52900-1999-005
41-52900-1999-006
41-52900-1999-008
41-53000-1100-000
41-53000-1104-000
41-53000-1105-000
41-53000-1106-000
41-53000-1115-000
41-53000-1116-000
41-53000-1117-000
41-53000-1122-000
41-53000-1178-000
41-53000-1179-000
41-53000-1201-000
41-53000-1608-000
41-53000-1610-000
41-53000-1610-001
41-53000-1611-000
41-53000-1640-000
41-53000-1650-000
41-53000-1660-000
41-53000-1715-000
41-53000-1715-001
41-53000-1715-002
41-53000-1850-000
41-53000-1899-000
41-54000-1100-000
41-54000-1104-000
41-54000-1105-000
41-54000-1106-000
41-54000-1115-000
41-54000-1116-000
41-54000-1117-000
41-54000-1122-000
41-54000-1178-000
41-54000-1179-000
41-54000-1200-000
41-54000-1610-000
41-54000-1610-001
41-54000-1611-000
41-54000-1640-000
41-54000-1650-000
41-54000-1660-000
41-54000-1850-000
41-54000-1899-000
41-58000-1604-001

41-58000-1606-002

TRANS QUT DEB-JR LIEN
TRANS QUT- 2020 DEBT SVC
TRANSFER OUT-CAPITAL PROJ
SALARIES

OVERTIME

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
PHONE ALLOWANCE

CAR ALLOWANCE

EAP- ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ADMN FEE

CONTINGENCY

OFFICE SUPPLIES
SMALLTOOLS

UNIFORMS

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
SUBSCRIPTIONS - SOFTWARE
POSTAGE/FEDEX/COURTIER
ADVERTISING

TRAINING

TRAVEL

RENT CONSTRUCTION OFFICE
RENTAL - OFFICE EQUIPMENT
RENT-OTHER

CAPITAL QUTLAY
NON-CAPITALIZED

SALARIES

OVERTIME

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
PHONE ALLOWANCE

CAR ALLOWANCE

EAP- ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ADMN FEE

CONTINGENCY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
SUBSCRIPTIONS-SOFTWARE
POSTAGE/FEDEX/COURTIER
ADVERTISING

TRAINING

TRAVEL

CAPITAL QUTLAY
NON-CAPITALIZED

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR -BSIF

UTILITIES - BSIF

Expense Total:
Fund: 41 - HCRMA-GENERAL Surplus (Deficit):
Report Surplus (Deficit):

For Fiscal: 2021 Period Ending: 01/31/2021

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
1,126,162.00 1,126,162.00 1,126,162.00 1,126,162.00 0.00 0.00 %
2,470,095.00 2,470,095.00 205,841.20 205,841.20 2,264,253.80 9167 %
700,000.00 700,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 660,000.00 94.29%
496,536.00 496,536.00 25,677.87 25,677.87 470,858.13 94.83%
10,500.00 10,500.00 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 100.00 %
44,968.00 44,968.00 1,981.79 1,981.79 42,986.21  95.59%
25,000.00 25,000.00 734,94 734.94 24,265.06  97.06 %
44,968.00 44,968.00 2,049.10 2,049.10 42,918.90 95.44 %
9,600.00 9,600.00 276.90 276.90 9,323.10 97.12%
43,200.00 43,200.00 830.76 830.76 42,369.24  98.08 %
0.00 0.00 2.68 2.68 -2.68 0.00 %
15,600.00 15,600.00 450.00 450.00 15,150.00 97.12%
27,992.00 27,992.00 0.00 0.00 27,992.00 100.00 %
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.00 %
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00 %
6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.00 %
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.00 %
7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 100.00 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00 %
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00 %
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00 %
2,700.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 100.00 %
0.00 0.00 877.26 877.26 -877.26 0.00 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
62,500.00 62,500.00 0.00 0.00 62,500.00 100.00 %
22,000.00 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 22,000.00 100.00 %
426,970.00 426,970.00 20,297.56 20,297.56 406,672.44  95.25%
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
36,480.00 36,480.00 1,588.99 1,588.99 34,891.01 95.64 %
16,800.00 16,800.00 442.41 442.41 16,357.59 9737 %
36,480.00 36,480.00 1,626.91 1,626.91 34,853.09 95.54%
4,800.00 4,800.00 138.45 138.45 4,661.55 97.12 %
21,600.00 21,600.00 830.76 830.76 20,769.24 96.15 %
0.00 0.00 1.34 1.34 -1.34 0.00 %
7,800.00 7,800.00 225.00 225.00 7,575.00 97.12 %
23,000.00 23,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00 100.00 %
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %
2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 %
69,000.00 69,000.00 0.00 0.00 69,000.00 100.00 %
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 %
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.00 %
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00 %
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.00 %
25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 100.00 %
16,100.00 16,100.00 0.00 0.00 16,100.00 100.00 %
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00 %
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00 %
8,554,251.00 8,554,251.00 1,650,239.52 1,650,239.52 6,904,011.48 80.71%

-1,039,251.00

-1,039,251.00

-1,054,039.26 -1,054,039.26 -14,788.26 -1.42 %

-1,039,251.00

-1,039,251.00

-1,054,039.26 -1,054,039.26 -14,788.26 -1.42 %
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Bank Statement Register

GENERAL OPERATING
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

WE ARE

Pharr, TX

Bank Statement General Ledger _;D 1
Beginning Balance 120,014.75 Account Balance 74,385.78
Plus Debits 270,788.56 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 294,448.41 Plus Outstanding Credits 21,969.12
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 96,354.90 Adjusted Account Balance 96,354.90
Statement Ending Balance 96,354.90
Bank Difference 0.00
General Ledger Difference 0.00
CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
41-1-1100-000 GENERAL OPERATING
Cleared Deposits
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 DEP 013121 Deposit FUND 41- PROMILES 22,545.00
01/31/2021 DERO13121 Deposit FUND 41- PROMILES 19,386.00
01/31/2021 DEP 013121 Deposit FUND 41- PROMILES 21,276.00
01/31/2021 DEP 013121 Deposit FUND 41- PROMILES 14,607.00
Total Cleared Deposits (4) 77,814.00
Cleared Other
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 DFT0002804 Bank Draft CITY OF PHARR -78,914.56
01/31/2021 DFT0002805 Bank Draft CITY OF PHARR -205.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002806 Bank Draft CITY OF PHARR -4,480.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002807 Bank Draft CITY OF PHARR -3,622.11
01/31/2021 DFT0002808 Bank Draft CITY OF PHARR -455.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002809 Bank Draft BRACEWELL LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW -3,480.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002810 Bank Draft PATHFINDER PUBLIC AFFAIRS -10,000.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002811 Bank Draft PENA DESIGNS -200.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002812 Bank Draft PLAINS CAPITAL-CREDIT CARD SERVICES -1,490.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002813 Bank Draft PLAINS CAPITAL-CREDIT CARD SERVICES -1,521.54
01/31/2021 DFT0002814 Bank Draft PLAINS CAPITAL-CREDIT CARD SERVICES -180.20
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 41- TO REC WIRE TXFRS -40,000.00
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 41- LOGIC TXFR -150,000.00

2/18/2021 3:08:21 PM
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Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 41- WILMINGTON TRUST 192,974.56
Total Cleared Other (14) -101,473.85
Outstanding Checks

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/18/2021 2478 Check HIDALGO COUNTY WATER IMP. DISTRICT -26.82
01/27/2021 2479 Check A FAST DELIVERY -132.75
01/27/2021 2480 Check COPYZONE -1,051.81
0172772021 2481 Check DAHILL -683.21
01/27/2021 2482 Check OFFICE DEPOT -138.52
01/27/2021 2483 Check QUENCH USA, INC. -52.00
01/27/2021 2484 Check SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOQUSE -6,404.90
01/27/2021 2485 Check TML INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL -7,535.06
01/27/2021 2486 Check WILMINGTON TRUST FEE COLLECTIONS ~5,750.00
01/29/2021 2487 Check XEROX CORPORATION ~194.,05
Total Qutstanding Checks (10) -21,969,12
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Bank Statement Register

Pharr, TX POOL INVESTMENTS
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 2,852,775.26 Account Balance 1,876,869.52
Plus Debits 150,256.26 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 1,126,162.00 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 1,876,869.52 Adjusted Account Balance 1,876,869.52

Statement Ending Balance 1,876,869.52

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
41-1-1102-000 POOL INVESTMENTS
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 DEP 013121 Deposit FUND 41- LOGIC TXFR 150,000.00
Total Cleared Deposits (1) 150,000.00

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 41- LOGIC WITHDRAWAL -1,126,162.00
01/31/2021  INTEREST 013121 Interest FUND 41- LOGIC 256.26

Total Cleared Other (2) -1,125,905.74
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Pharr, TX
Account Name
Fund: 42 - HCRMA-DEBT SERVICE
Assets
42-1-4105-000 WILMINGTON-DEBT SERVICE
42-1-4105-001 DEBT SVC - JR LIEN
42-1-4105-002 DEBT SERVICE- 2020 SERIES
Total Assets:
Liability
42-2-4214-006 ACCRUED INTEREST PAY-2013
42-2-4214-007 ACCRUED INTEREST PAY- 2020 SERIES
Total Liability:
Equity
42-3-4400-000 FUND BALANCE

Total Beginning Equity:

Total Revenue
Total Expense
Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

249,418.33
6,661,239.71
411,684.65

7,322,342.69

15,954.00
138,758.00
154,712.00

5,710,256.78

©5,710,256.78

1,457,373.91
0.00

1,457,373.91

7,167,630.69

Balance Sheet

Account Summary
As Of 01/31/2021

7,322,342.69

7,322,342.69

2/19/2021 12:59:06 PM
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Pharr, TX

Fund: 42 - HCRMA-DEBT SERVICE

Revenue
42-4-1506-000 INTEREST INCOME
42-4-1506-001 INTEREST INCOME-JR LIEN
42-4-1999-000 TRANSFERS IN-FROM GENERAL FU

Revenue Total:
Fund: 42 - HCRMA-DEBT SERVICE Total:
Report Total:

Budget Report

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2021 Period Ending: 01/31/2021

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
0.00 0.00 0.72 0.72 0.72 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 666.75 666.75 666.75 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 1,456,706.44 1,456,706.44 1,456,706.44 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 1,457,373.91 1,457,373.91 1,457,373.91 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 1,457,373.91 1,457,373.91 1,457,373.91 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 1,457,373.91 1,457,373.91 1,457,373.91 0.00%

2/19/2021 1:01:15 PM
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Bank Statement Register

Pharr, TX WILMINGTON-DEBT SERVICE
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 124,714.37 Account Balance 249,418.33
Plus Debits 124,703.96 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Qutstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance ' 249,418.33 Adjusted Account Balance 249,418,33

Statement Ending Balance 249,418.33

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
42-1-4105-000 WILMINGTON-DEBT SERVICE
Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 42- WILMINGTON TRUST 124,703.96
Total Cleared Other (1) 124,703.96
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Pharr, TX

Bank Statement

Beginning Balance
Plus Debits

Less Credits
Adjustments
Ending Balance

5,534,412.48
1,126,827.23
0.00
0.00
6,661,239.71

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

Bank Statement Register

General Ledger

Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits
Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

6,661,239.71
0.00
0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

42-1-4105-001
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference

01/31/2021

DEBT SVC - JR LIEN

Item Type

DEPOSIT 013121 Deposit

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference

01/31/2021

Item Type

INTEREST 013121 Interest

Description

FUND 42- LOGIC DEPOSIT

Description

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

FUND 42- LOGIC INTEREST

Total Cleared Other (1)

DEBT SVC - JR LIEN
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

6,661,239.71

Amount
1,126,162.00

1,126,162.00

Amount
665.23

665.23

2/18/2021 3:43:36 PM

Page 1 of 2



Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENTS D/S 2020 SERIES -
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

N PHARR !f(
F Pharr, TX

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 205,841.93 Account Balance 411,684.65
Plus Debits 205,844.24 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 1.52 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 411,684.65 Adjusted Account Balance 411,684.65
Statement Ending Balance 411,684.65
Bank Difference 0.00
General Ledger Difference 0.00
CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
42-1-4105-002 DEBT SERVICE- 2020 SERIES
Cleared Other
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 42- WILMINGTON TRUST RECLASS 205,842.72
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 42- WILMINGTON TRUST ACCRUED 1.52
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 42- WILMINGTON TRUST ACCRUED =152
Total Cleared Other (3) 205,842.72
2/19/2021 9:58:45 AM Page 1 of 2



Balance Sheet

Pharr, TX Account Summary
As Of 01/31/2021

WE ARE

Account Name Balance
Fund: 45 - HCRMA - CAP.PROJECTS FUND
Assets

45-1-1102-000 Pool Investment 20,992.75

Total Assets: 20,992.75 20,992.75

Liability

Total Liability: T o000
Equity

45-3-1400-000 Fund Balance -19,007.46
Total Beginning Equity: -19,007.46
Total Revenue 40,000.21
Total Expense 0.00
Revenues Over/Under Expenses 40,000.21
Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 20,992.75

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 20,992.75
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Pharr, TX

Fund: 45 - HCRMA - CAP.PROJECTS FUND

Revenue
45-4-1506-000 Interest Revenue
45-4-1999-000 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND

Revenue Total:
Fund: 45 - HCRMA - CAP.PROJECTS FUND Total:
Report Total:

Budget Report

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2021 Period Ending: 01/31/2021

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable  Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 40,000.21 40,000.21 40,000.21 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 40,000.21 40,000.21 40,000.21 0.00%

0.00 0.00 40,000.21 40,000.21 40,000.21 0.00 %

2/19/2021 1:03:34 PM
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Bank Statement Register

Pool Investment
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

Pharr, TX

Bank Statement

General Ledger

Beginning Balance 18,036.19 Account Balance 20,992.75
Plus Debits 40,000.21 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 37,043.65 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 20,992.75 Adjusted Account Balance 20,992.75
Statement Ending Balance 20,992.75
Bank Difference 0.00
General Ledger Difference 0.00
CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
45-1-1102-000 Pool Investment
Cleared Other
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 DFT0002815 Bank Draft BRACEWELL LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW -1,160.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002816 Bank Draft BRACEWELL LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW -980.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002817 Bank Draft ESCOBEDO & CARDENAS, LLP -3,038.89
01/31/2021 DFT0002818 Bank Draft BLANTON & ASSOCIATES, INC. -2,627.96
01/31/2021 DFT0002819 Bank Draft C&M ASSOCIATES, INV. -27,173.43
01/31/2021 DFT0002820 Bank Draft HDR -1,470.00
01/31/2021 DFT0002821 Bank Draft HDR -593.37
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 45- WILMINGTON TRUST 40,000.21
Total Cleared Other (8) 2,956.56
2/19/2021 12:09:18 PM Page 1 of 2



Pharr, TX
Account Name
Fund: 46 - VRF SERIES 2020A
Assets
46-1-1100-001 CASH- COI
46-1-1102-000 INVESTMENTS
Total Assets:
Liability
Total Liability:
Equity
46-3-3400-000 FUND BALANCE

Total Beginning Equity:

Total Revenue
Total Expense
Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

0.08
5,660,123.25

5,660,123.33

0.00

5,659,800.07

5,659,800.07

323.26
0.00
323.26

5,660,123.33

Balance Sheet

Account Summary
As Of 01/31/2021

5,660,123.33

—_——

5,660,123.33

2/19/2021 12:59:27 PM
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WE ARE

Fund: 46 - VRF SERIES 2020A
Revenue
46-4-1506-000

Pharr, TX

INTEREST REVENUE

Revenue Total:
Fund: 46 - VRF SERIES 2020A Total:
Report Total:

Budget Report

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2021 Period Ending: 01/31/2021

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
0.00 0.00 323.26 323.26 323.26 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 323.26 323.26 323.26 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 323.26 323.26 323.26 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 323.26 323.26 323.26 0.00%

2/19/2021 1:03:47 PM
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Bank Statement Register

Pharr, TX INVESTMENTS
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 5,659,800.07 Account Balance 5,660,123.25
Plus Debits 323.18 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 5,660,123.25 Adjusted Account Balance 5,660,123.25

Statement Ending Balance 5,660,123.25

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
46-1-1102-000 INVESTMENTS
Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021  INTEREST 013121 Interest FUND 46- LOGIC 278.24
01/31/2021 INTEREST 013121 Interest FUND 46- LOGIC CORRECTION 44.94

Total Cleared Other (2) 323.18
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Bank Statement Register

CASH- COI
Period 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 0.00 Account Balance
Plus Debits 0.08 Less Outstanding Debits
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Qutstanding Credits
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments
Ending Balance 0.08 Adjusted Account Balance

Statement Ending Balance 0.08

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
46-1-1100-001 CASH- COI
Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2021 MISC 013121 Miscellaneous FUND 46- WILMINGTON TRUST COI 0.08
Total Cleared Other (1) 0.08
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2D
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/12/21
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/23/21

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

10.

11.

12.

13.

Agenda Item: RESOLUTION 2021-03 — AUTHORIZATION TO REMOVE FORREST
RUNNELS, RICK PEREZ, ALONZO CANTU, DAVID GUERRA, PAUL MOXLEY, AND
EZEQUIEL REYNA AS A SIGNATORY ON PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, LOGIC, AND
WILMINGTON TRUST ACCOUNTS.

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and authorization for removal of Board Directors as an authorized signatory
on all PlainsCapital Bank, Logic, and Wilmington Trust accounts.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: _ _Yes __ No X _N/A

Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2021-03 — Authorization to remove
Forrest Runnels, Rick Perez, Alonzo Cantu, David Guerra, Paul Moxley, and Ezequiel
Reyna as an authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, Logic, and Wilmington Trust
accounts, as presented.

Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved ___ None

Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved ___ None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



¢ HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Memorandum

To: S. David Deanda, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

Date: February 15, 2021

Re: Resolution 2021-03 — Authorization to remove Forrest Runnels, Rick Perez,

Alonzo Cantu, David Guerra, Paul Moxley, and Ezequiel Reyna as an
authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, Logic, and Wilmington Trust
accounts

Background
The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) has historically held excess idle cash in its

non-interest bearing demand account at the PlainsCapital. All Board members, as well as the Chief
Financial Officer and Executive Director are authorized signatories on all PlainsCapital Bank accounts.
Since City of Pharr uses the Incode Financial System and uses signature plates set up for the Executive
Director and Chief Financial Officer, additional signatories are no longer required. Chairman David
Deanda, Jr., will remain as an authorized signatory as a backup.

Goal

Staff is requesting authorization to remove Forrest Runnels, Rick Perez, Alonzo Cantu, David Guerra,
Paul Moxley, and Ezequiel Reyna as an authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, Logic, and
Wilmington Trust accounts. The removal will allow staff to address daily transactions that are necessary
as part of the management of the Authority’s finances. As an internal check and balance, two signatures
(approvals) will be required on all transactions conducted with PlainsCapital Bank, Logic and Wilmington
Trust.

Options
The removal of signatories may be disapproved.

Recommendation

Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2021-03 — Authorization to remove Forrest
Runnels, Rick Perez, Alonzo Cantu, David Guerra, Paul Moxley, and Ezequiel Reyna as an
authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, Logic, and Wilmington Trust accounts is
recommended.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2021-03

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REMOVAL OF FORREST RUNNELS, RICK PEREZ,
ALONZO CANTU, DAVID GUERRA, PAUL MOXLEY, AND EZEQUIEL REYNAS AS A
SIGNATORY ON ALL PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, LOGIC AND WILMINGTON TRUST
ACCOUNTS

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 23" day of February, 2021 by the Board of Director of the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County’’) dated
October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to
provisions under the Act the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has established a certain bank account with PlainsCapital
Bank, Logic and Wilmington Trust; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise the Authority’s authorized signatories for
the PlainsCapital, Logic and Wilmington Trust accounts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully
restated.
Section 2. The Board authorizes the removal of Forrest Runnels, Rick Perez, Alonzo Cantu,

David Guerra, Paul Moxley, and Ezequiel Reyna as an authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital
Bank, Logic and Wilmington Trust Accounts.

skeoskskoskosk



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A
REGULAR MEETING on the 23" day of February, 2021, at which meeting a quorum was
present.

S. David Deanda, Chairman

Attest:

Secretary/Treasurer
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